Presented by:

The Manager

Introduced:
Drafted by:

02/01/93 J.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1618

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU ACCEPTING DEEDS FOR THE RIGHTS-OF-WAY FOR CERTAIN STATE OF ALASKA ROUTES THAT HAVE HISTORICALLY BEEN MAINTAINED BY THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau has historically maintained a number of streets that are on rights-of-way belonging to the State of Alaska, and

WHEREAS, conflicts have arisen when third parties construct improvements on these rights-of-way under state permits over which the city and borough has no jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities has agreed to transfer the ownership of these roads to the City and Borough of Juneau, and

Whereas, CBJ 53.04.030 provides that real property to be acquired as a grant or as a part of a program of grants from the state government may be acquired only pursuant to a resolution of the Assembly, and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities has agreed that these routes shall, after transfer to the City and Borough of Juneau, retain their eligibility for federal aid under the Intermodel Surface Transportation Improvement Act of 1991;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- 1. That the Manager is authorized to accept the following rights-of-way from the State of Alaska:
 - a. Admiral Way Marine Way to South Franklin Street
 - b. Main Street Marine Way to Fourth Street

- c. Willoughby Avenue Egan Drive to Glacier Avenue, including Gold Creek Bridge
- d. Glacier Avenue Egan Drive from Parkshore Condominiums to Old Juneau City Limits (by Ross Way)
- e. Tenth Street Glacier Avenue to Egan Drive
- f. Ferry Way Marine Way to South Franklin Street
- g. Highland Drive Glacier Avenue to Egan Drive
- 2. That the Manager is authorized to execute transfers and make payments to the State of Alaska not to exceed ten dollars each for these rights-of-way.
 - 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. Adopted this 1st day of February, 1993.

Attest:

Clerk